

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

German Lopez Martinez, on behalf of himself and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Tyson Prepared Foods, Inc.

Defendant.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00528

COLLECTIVE ACTION

JURY TRIAL  
DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF'S EXPEDITED MOTION FOR CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION AND  
NOTICE PURSUANT TO 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)**

**SHELLIST LAZARZ SLOBIN LLP**

Ricardo J. Prieto  
State Bar No. 24062947  
rprieto@eoc.net  
Melinda Arbuckle  
State Bar No. 24080773  
marbuckle@eoc.net  
11 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1515  
Houston, Texas 77046  
(713) 621-2277 – Telephone  
(713) 621-0993 – Facsimile

**FITAPELLI & SCHAFFER, LLP**

Joseph A. Fitapelli, *pro hac vice motion forthcoming*  
jfitapelli@fslawfirm.com  
Armando A. Ortiz, *pro hac vice motion forthcoming*  
aortiz@fslawfirm.com  
28 Liberty Street, 30th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: (212) 300-0375

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class  
Members*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 2

    A. Overview of Tyson’s Business. .... 2

    B. All the Class Members are Similarly Situated..... 3

        1. Production Supervisors were uniformly paid on a salary basis without overtime..... 3

        2. Production Supervisors uniformly worked well over 40 hours per week without overtime pay..... 4

        3. Production Supervisors share common non-exempt job duties regardless of locations worked..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The FLSA Collective Action Process. .... 6

    B. This Court Should Apply the *Lusardi* Approach to Conditional Certification..... 6

    C. *Lusardi* Method and Conditional Certification..... 7

    D. Company-Wide Notice is Appropriate Because the Class Members Are Similarly Situated as to Pay Provisions and Job Requirements..... 9

        1. Production Managers are similarly situated with regards to pay provisions – that they receive a salary without overtime compensation. .... 9

        2. All Production Managers are similarly situated with regards to job requirements and hours worked..... 10

        3. Plaintiffs have also established that other interested individuals exist. .... 12

        4. Company-wide notice is appropriate. .... 13

E. Merit Issues Are Not Relevant to a Decision on Conditional Certification. ....	14
F. Misclassification Cases Like This are Appropriate and Well-Suited for Conditional Certification. ....	14
G. The Statute of Limitations is Running on the Class Members’ Claims.....	15
IV. RELIEF SOUGHT.....	16
V. PRODUCTION OF NAMES, ADDRESSES, E-MAIL ADDRESSES, AND PHONE NUMBERS. ....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Altiep v. Food Safety Net Services, Ltd.*, No. 3:14-CV-00642-K, 2014 WL 4081213  
(N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2014) ..... 11, 12

*Bewley v. Accel Logistics, Inc.*, No. 3:17-CV-0676-S-BK, 2018 WL 2422043  
(N.D. Tex. May 7, 2018)..... 11, 15

*Burton v. Agility Energy, Inc.*, No. 17-cv-00204-DC, 2018 WL 2996909  
(W.D. Tex. May 4, 2018)..... 15

*Cervantez v. TDT Consulting LLC*, No. 3:18-cv-2547-S-BN, 2019 WL 3948355  
(N.D. Tex. July 22, 2019) ..... passim

*Coldwell v. RiteCorp Environment Property Solutions*, No. 16-621-JB/LF,  
2017 WL 4856861 (D. Colo. July 20, 2017) ..... 12

*Davis v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC*, No. 3:17-CV-3236-G, 2018 WL 3659066  
(N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2018) ..... 15

*Escobar v. Ramelli Group, LLC* < No. 16-15848, 2017 WL 3024741 (E.D. La. July 17, 2017).. 19

*Facundo v. Almeda-Genoa Construction*, No. H-19-2721, 2020 WL 2596822  
(S.D. Tex. April 27, 2020) ..... 14

*Fairfax v. Hogan Transportation Equipment, Inc.*, No. 2:16-cv-680,  
2017 WL 4349035 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2017) ..... 11

*Garner v. G.D. Searle*, 802 F. Supp. 418 (M.D. Ala. 1991)..... 8

*Gonzalez v. CNL Wings VII, Inc.*, No. SA-14-CA-886, 2015 WL 10818674  
(W.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2015)..... 17

*Heeg v. Adams Harris, Inc.*, 907 F. Supp. 2d 856 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 14

*Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 6

*Jackson v. Superior Healthplan, Inc.*, No. 3:15-CV-3215-L, 2016 WL 7971332  
(N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2016) ..... 8, 11, 14, 15

*Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC*, 2012 WL 6928101 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2012) *adopted*,  
2013 WL 271665 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2013) ..... 14

*Jorge v. Atlantinc Housing Foundation, Inc.*, No. 3:20-CV-02782-N, 2020 WL 5801413  
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2020)..... 7

*Kalenga v. Irving Holdings, Inc.*, No. 3:19-CV-1969-S, 2020 WL 2841396  
(N.D. Tex. June 1, 2020)..... 7

*Landry v. Swire Oilfield Services, LLC*, 252 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D.N.M. May 2, 2017)..... 12, 14

*Lawrence v. A-1 Cleaning & Septic Sys., LLC*, No. 4:19-CV-03526, 2020 WL 2042323  
(S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2020) ..... 18

*LeJeune v. Cobra Acquisitions, LLC*, No. 5:19-cv-00286-JKP-ESC, ECF No. 108  
(W.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2020)..... 18

*Long v. Wehner Multifamily, LLC*, 303 F. Supp. 3d 509 (N.D. Tex. 2017) ..... passim

*Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.*, 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987)..... 6

*McPherson v. LEAM Drilling Systems, LLC*, Civ. A. No. 4:14-cv-02361,  
2015 WL 1470554 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2015)..... 15

*Moody v. Associated Wholesale Grocers Inc.*, No. 17-10290, 2019 WL 175305  
(E.D. La. Jan. 11, 2019) ..... 11

*Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.*, 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 8

*Murillo v. Berry Bros. General Contractors Inc.*, No. 6:18-cv-1434, 2019 WL 4640010  
(W.D. La. Sept. 23, 2019) ..... 17, 18

*Olivas v. C&S Oilfield Services, LLC*, 349 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D.N.M. Apr. 27, 2018) ..... 12

*Page v. Crescent Directional Drilling, L.P.*, 5:15- CV-193-RP, 2015 WL 12660425  
(W.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2015)..... 15

*Portillo v. Permanent Workers, LLC*, 662 F. App'x 277 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7

*Reid v. Timeless Rest Inc.*, No. 3:09-cv-2481-L, 2010 WL 4627873 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2010) . 13

*Rodriguez v. Stage 3 Separation, LLC*, 5:14-cv-603-RP, 2015 WL 12866212  
(W.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2015)..... 18

*Ryan v. Staff Care, Inc.*, 497 F.Supp.2d 820 (N.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Santinac v. Worldwide Labor Support of Illinois, Inc.*, 107 F. Supp. 3d 610  
(S.D. Miss. 2015) ..... 10

*Shaw v. Jaguar Hydrostatic Testing, LLC*, No. 2:15-cv-363, 2017 WL 3866424  
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2017) ..... 15

*Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.*, 118 F.R.D. 392 (1988) ..... 9

*Stranksy v. HealthOne of Denver, Inc.*, 868 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 16

*Swartz v. D-J Engineering, Inc.*, No. 12-cv-1029-JAR, 2013 WL 534585  
(D. Kan. Sept. 24, 2013) ..... 10

*Tennessee Coal, Inc. & R. Co. v. Murcoda Local No. 123*, 312 U.S. 590 (1944) ..... 1

*Trietsch v. Caliber Home Loans Inc.*, No. 3:16-CV-00483-N, 2016 WL 11474171  
(N.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2016)..... 11, 15

*Vega v. Point Sec., LLC*, No. A-17-CV-049-LY, 2017 WL 4023289  
(W.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2017)..... 19

*Viveros v. Flexxray LLC*, No. 4:15-CV-343-O, 2015 WL 12916414 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2015).... 7

*Warren v. MBI Energy Services, Inc.*, No. 19-cv-00800-RM-STV, 2020 WL 937420  
(D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2020)..... 12

*Wilson v. Etech Global Services LLC*, No. 3:18-CV-0787-B, 2019 WL 2471753  
(N.D. Tex. June 13, 2019)..... 13

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 1, 15

29 U.S.C. § 255(a) ..... 15
